## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE 2024-2040 PARKS AND RECREATION PLAN; AND FINDING AND DETERMINING THAT THE MEETING AT WHICH THIS RESOLUTION WAS PASSED WAS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

**WHEREAS**, the 2024-2040 Parks and Recreation Plan for the City of Breckenridge, Texas, adopted under this RESOLUTION shall be known and cited for all purposes as the "Parks and Recreation Plan"; and

**WHEREAS**, a copy of the 2024-2040 Parks and Recreation Plan is on file in the office of the City Secretary; and

**WHEREAS**, the 2024-2040 Parks and Recreation Plan has received input from the public and the Planning and Zoning Commission, and has been drafted and reviewed by City staff, the Planning and Zoning Commission, and the City Commission; and,

**WHEREAS**, the 2024-2040 Parks and Recreation Plan has been presented to the City Commission for review and adoption; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Breckenridge, Texas to approve and adopt the 2024-2040 Parks and Recreation Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS:

## **SECTION 1. Recitals Incorporated**

The above recitals are deemed to be the findings and determinations made by the City Commission and are incorporated here as if set forth in full for all purposes.

## SECTION 2. Adoption of the 2024-2040 Parks and Recreation Plan

The City Commission hereby adopts the 2024-2040 Parks and Recreation Plan in its entirety, intending that said 2024-2040 Parks and Recreation Plan shall amend, supersede, and replace the City's existing 2024-2040 Parks and Recreation Plan, and any related documents. The Commission further grants the City's City Manager full authority to correct all non-substantive clerical or typographical errors in the 2024-2040 Parks and Recreation Plan, and make other necessary formatting, heading and numbering changes, provided that such corrections and changes do not change the meaning or effect of the 2024-2040 Parks and Recreation Plan.

## **SECTION 3 Declaration**

It is found and declared that the City Commission meeting at which this RESOLUTION has been adopted was open to the public and was noticed and held in accordance with Chapter 551 of the government code.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of May 2024.	
	Bob Sims, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Jessica Sutter, City Secretary	